
 REGISTERED NUMBER: 5/2020/1191/HSE 

 APPLICANT: Mr Gavin Hitchcock  

 PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension, and extension to 

existing front garage 

 SITE: 294 Lower Luton Road Wheathampstead 

Hertfordshire   AL4 8HT 

 APPLICATION VALID DATE: 04/06/2020 

 HISTORIC BUILDING GRADE: N/A 

 CONSERVATION AREA: N/A 

 DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW: Metropolitan Green Belt 

 WARD Wheathampstead 

 

RECOMMENDATION GRANT CONDITIONAL PERMISSION 

 

1. Reasons for Call in to Committee 

 

1.1. Councillor Clark called in this application on 23/06/2020 if officers are minded to 

approve, for the following reasons: 

 

1.2. There are concerns that the changes proposed to the front of the existing garage 

which is joined on to that of the garage of the next door house would harm the 

amenity of that dwelling and the design and structure of that adjoining garage. 

With the two garages sharing one central wall and the roof being shared both the 

joint wall and roof could be harmed during the construction. Policy 13 relates to 

change of character which the front of garage work could refer, Policy 72 (v) 

relates to the harm of amenity of adjoining properties and Policy 69 suggests that 

adequate standard of design might refer. 

 
I have not predetermined this application and will be open to all discussion before 

making a decision. 

 

2. Relevant Planning History  

 

2.1. No relevant planning history. 

 

3. Site Description 

 

3.1. No. 294 is a link-detached bungalow located on the North side of Lower Luton 

Road. The surrounding area is a combination of residential and rural and the 

application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 

 

4. The Proposal 



 

4.1. Single storey rear extension and extension to existing front garage 

 

5. Representations 

 

5.1. Publicity / Advertisement 

 

Site Notice Displayed 25/06/2020  

Expiry Date 18/07/2020 

 

5.2. Adjoining Occupiers 

 

5.2.1. The following properties were notified on 16/06/2020: 

 

5.2.2. 292, 296 Lower Luton Road, 34, 36 Marshalls Way. 

 

5.2.3. One representation was received: 

 

5.2.4. 292 Lower Luton Road 

- Proposal will not be in keeping with the street scene 

- The proposal will be detrimental to the residential amenity of No. 292 

- Raises concerns regarding front facing windows serving the playroom 

- Raises concerns regarding the impact of the proposal on the party wall 

 between Nos. 292 and 294 

- Raises concerns over the construction process and the impact of this on 

 the rear garden of No. 294.  

- Raises concerns that works could start before planning permission is 

 granted.  

 

6. Consultations:  

 

6.1. Wheathampstead Parish Council – Recommended Refusal - impinges on the 

Greenbelt area and in addition the building line detracts from the street scene. 

 

7. Relevant Planning Policy 

 

7.1. National Planning Policy Framework 

Section 12: Achieving well-designed places 

Section 13: Protecting Green Belt land 

 

7.2. St. Albans District Local Plan Review 1994: 

 

POLICY 1 Metropolitan Green Belt 

POLICY 13 Extension or Replacement of Dwellings in the Green Belt 

POLICY 39 Parking Standards, General Requirements 

POLICY 40 Development Parking Standards 

POLICY 69 General Design and Layout 



POLICY 70 Design and Layout of New Housing 

POLICY 72 Extensions in Residential Areas 

 

7.3. Emerging St Albans City and District Local Plan 2020-2036 – Limited weight for 

decision making: 

 

Policy S3 

Policy L20 

Metropolitan Green Belt 

New Development Parking Guidance and Standards 

Policy L23 Residential Development Parking Standards 

Policy L24 Development Amenity Standards 

 

7.4. Supplementary planning Guidance/Documents 

 

Revised Parking Policies and Standards, January 2002 

Supplementary Planning Guidance: Extensions and Replacement Dwellings in the 

Green Belt, May 2004 

 

8. Discussion  

 

8.1. The main issues to consider when determining this application are: 

 Whether the proposal constitutes appropriate development within the 

Metropolitan Green Belt 

 The impact on the character and appearance of the dwelling and the street 

scene 

 The impact on the amenities of the occupants of neighbouring properties. 

 The impact on car parking provision.  

 

8.2. Metropolitan Green Belt 

 

8.2.1. The subject site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt. Strict planning 

controls exist in order to safeguard the character and openness of the Metropolitan 

Green Belt. These are detailed in National and Local Plan Policy, in particular the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), Local Plan Policy 1 (Metropolitan 

Green Belt) and Policy 13 (Extensions and Replacement Dwellings in the Green 

Belt), and the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance: Extensions and 

Replacement Dwellings in the Green Belt. The SPG was adopted in May 2004, 

and is a material planning consideration in the determination of planning 

applications situated within the Green Belt. 

 

8.2.2. Paragraph 133 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that the 

Government attaches great importance to Green Belts. The fundamental aim of 

Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; 

the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their 

permanence. 

 

8.2.3. Paragraph 134 adds that the Green Belt serves five purposes: 

 to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 



 to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 

 to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 

 to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 

 to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and 

 other urban land. 

 

8.2.4. Paragraph 143 of the NPPF states, ‘Inappropriate development is, by definition, 

harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 

circumstances.’ Paragraph 145 of the NPPF states that extensions to buildings 

that do not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the 

original building can be considered to be appropriate development in Green Belts. 

 

8.2.5. In addition, extensions to dwellings in the Metropolitan Green Belt are considered 

in Policies 1 and 13 of the Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

Policy 13 of the District Local Plan Review advises that “Extensions to houses in 

the Green Belt (including garages or outbuildings) may be permitted unless the 

scale or visual impact upon the building as originally constructed (or as existing at 

1 July 1948 if constructed before that date), would create a building of significantly 

larger or different character;”. 

 

8.2.6. Supplementary Planning Guidance “Residential Extensions and Replacement 

Dwellings in the Green Belt” sets out a series of criteria against which proposed 

extensions will be assessed.  Part of that assessment includes consideration of 

the increase in floorspace and volume proposed, compared with the original 

dwelling on the site. 

 

8.2.7. Floorspace: 

Original Floorspace: 108.1m² 

Proposed extension floorspace: 40.3m² 

% increase in floorspace  = 30% 

 

8.2.8. Volume 

Proposed Extensions: 138m³ 

 

8.2.9. The SPG, in paragraph 7.1 (i), sets out a table with guidance on size ranges for 

rear extensions. It advises that extensions involving increases in cubic content of 

between 90m³ and 180m³ may be acceptable, whilst the percentage increases in 

floorspace that can be acceptable are between 20% and 40%. 

 

8.2.10. The SPG sets out other criteria against which proposals should be assessed and 

their performance against these criteria will depend on whether the size of 

extension permitted should be below, towards the bottom, towards the top or 

above the top of the ranges. The criteria are: 

 

8.2.11. (ii) Previous extensions. The application property has not been previously 

extended and therefore this criterion is not applicable. 

 



8.2.12. (iii) Type of extensions. Table 3 of the SPG gives guidance as to the types of 

extensions that may be acceptable. Porches are generally acceptable, while more 

substantial front extensions must not alter the character of the dwelling. Single 

storey side extensions should not close valuable gaps between dwellings. Two 

storey side extensions can often have a detrimental impact on the openness of the 

Green Belt and may therefore be resisted. Rear extensions are generally viewed 

more favourably than side or front extensions. 

 

8.2.13. The proposed extensions will be mainly located towards the rear of the property, 

while the proposed front extension will not extend forward of the main front 

elevation of the property and will be small in scale, therefore not significantly 

altering the character of the dwelling. The single storey garage to the side of the 

main property will be increased in height, however again this will be relatively 

small in scale (0.7m).  

 

8.2.14. The proposal is therefore considered to perform well against this criterion.  

 

8.2.15. (iv) Visibility from public viewpoints – the position in relation to public viewpoints 

(footpaths, bridleways and highways) is a material consideration. The front 

extension and side roof extension will be visible from public viewpoints, while the 

single storey rear extension will be largely obscured from the street scene by the 

main dwelling.  

 

8.2.16. The proposal is therefore considered to perform moderately against this criterion.  

 

8.2.17. (v) Extensions in gaps between dwellings - Gaps can play important roles in 

maintaining the open aspect of an area and provide views of open countryside 

(particularly where there are groups of dwellings in a street) and applications to 

extend into gaps that perform such functions will normally be resisted. 

 

8.2.18. A concern has been raised that the proposal will impinge on the Green Belt. 

However the proposed single storey front and rear extensions will not extend into 

a gap between dwellings, while the proposed side roof extension will be small in 

scale (0.7m) and is not considered to significantly harm the openness of the Green 

Belt.  

 

8.2.19. The proposal is therefore considered to perform well against this criterion. 

  

8.2.20. (vi) Policy 72 (Extensions in Residential Areas) constraints. 

 

8.2.21. Policy 72 requires that extensions should relate to the domestic scale, character 

and appearance of the street. 

 

8.2.22. Concern has been raised regarding the design of the proposed extensions in 

relation to the street scene. However the proposed extensions will be subservient 

to the main dwelling and will leave the existing building predominant, thereby 

respecting the size and scale of their surroundings and will not significantly alter 

the character of the property.  



 

8.2.23. A concern has been raised regarding the visibility of the garage roof extension 

from the street scene and its impact on the street scene. The proposed front 

extension and garage roof extension will be visible from the street, however due to 

their small scale and set back from the front of the property, they are not 

considered to cause harm to the character and appearance of the building. 

 

8.2.24. A concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal on the uniform 

character of the properties along Lower Luton Road. However it is noted that 

several properties along Lower Luton Road have garages which extend beyond 

the main front elevation of the property, and the street scene is not considered to 

be of such repetitive character as to be sensitive to changes such as those 

proposed, in terms of visual appearance. 

 

8.2.25. The proposed new openings would be of appropriate sizes and would be well 

positioned, respecting the existing openings and proportions of the dwelling. The 

overall design and materials to be used are also considered suitable to the 

residential setting of the dwelling. 

 

8.2.26. The proposal is therefore considered to perform moderately against this criterion.  

 

8.2.27. (vii) Landscaping and Tree Preservation. The proposal would not have a 

detrimental impact on the existing landscaping or on any protected trees, and 

would therefore perform well against this criterion. 

 

8.2.28. (viii) Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. The application property is not a 

Listed Building, nor located in a Conservation Area. 

 

8.2.29. Overall, the proposed development performs well against the various criteria and, 

therefore, in terms of the size ranges of the proposed extensions, figures at or 

towards the top of the ranges should be considered. 

 

8.2.30. As stated above, the cumulative volume increase of the existing and proposed 

extensions would be 138m³, and therefore in the middle of the volume range, 

whilst the percentage increase would be in excess of 30%, and therefore also in 

the middle of the floorspace range set out in the SPG. 

 

8.2.31. As a result, the proposal is considered to perform well against the criteria set out in 

the SPG. The proposal would be partially visible from public viewpoints, but the 

extensions proposed would be within the size limits set out in the SPG and would 

not cause significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt or the appearance of 

the street scene.  

 

8.2.32. In view of the above, the proposal is considered to constitute appropriate 

development in the Green Belt, and is considered compliant with the aims of 

Polices 1, 13, 69 and 72 of the St Albans District Local Plan 1994 and the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 



8.3. Amenity – adjoining neighbours/ occupiers (include potential future)  

 

8.3.1. The National Planning Policy Framework seeks to secure a good standard of 

amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. This is reflected 

in the provisions of Policies 69 and 72 of the Local Plan Review (1994). Policy 72 

(v) states, “the light, privacy or amenity of adjoining property shall not be 

unacceptably harmed”. 

 

8.3.2. 292 Lower Luton Road 

 

8.3.3. A concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal on the residential 

amenity of No. 292 Lower Luton Road. This is considered below.  

 

8.3.4. The proposed single storey front extension will extend forward by 0.9m. No. 292 

has a side facing window facing this front extension, however this window is 

already impacted by the main dwelling at No. 294 and the proposed 0.9m 

extension will not result in significant harm to the light or amenity provided by this 

window when compared to the existing situation.  

 

8.3.5. The proposed garage roof extension and single storey rear extension will not 

cause significant harm to the light or amenity of No. 292, as the main dwelling of 

No. 292 is set off the boundary between the properties by 2.6m and will be 

separated from these aspects of the proposal by its garage located to the side of 

the property.  

 

8.3.6. No new windows are proposed with an unacceptable angle of view towards No. 

292 compared with the existing situation. Two high level rooflights are proposed in 

the rear extension facing towards this neighbouring property, however they are 

shown to provide light to the ground floor of the extension and there are therefore 

no concerns over a loss of privacy to this neighbouring property. 

 

8.3.7. 296 Lower Luton Road 

 

8.3.8. The main dwelling at No. 296 is also separated from the shared boundary with the 

application site by its garage located to the side of the property. Due to the 

separation distance of approx. 4.3m between the properties, the proposed rear 

extension will not result in a harmful impact on the light or amenity afforded to this 

property.  

 

8.3.9. No new windows are proposed with an unacceptable angle of view towards No. 

296 compared with the existing situation.  Two high level rooflights are proposed in 

the rear extension facing towards this neighbouring property, however they are 

shown to provide light to the ground floor of the extension and there are therefore 

no concerns over a loss of privacy to this neighbouring property.  

 
8.3.10. Other neighbouring properties are located a sufficient distance from the application 

site to ensure no harm to their residential amenities. 

 



8.4. Access and Car Parking Standards 

 

8.4.1   The proposed development will result in the creation of additional living space and 

the retention of three bedrooms, as existing, and the loss of a garage. According 

to Policy 40 (Residential Development, Parking Standards) a dwelling of this size 

shall have access to two on site car parking spaces. 

 

8.4.2  Two parking spaces will be retained at the front of the property. The proposed 

development is therefore in accordance with Policies 39 and 40 of the St. Albans 

District Local Plan Review 1994 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

8.5        Other Matters 

 

8.5.1   A concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal and construction 

operations on the structural integrity of the Party Wall between Nos. 292 and 294 

and possible damage to No. 292’s garage. However this is a civil matter and is not 

a material planning consideration. An informative is added drawing the applicant’s 

attention to the requirements of the Party Wall Etc. Act 1996.  

 

8.5.2  A concern has been raised regarding windows which will be required to the garage 

front elevation due to the internal rooms proposed and are not shown on the 

proposed elevations. However, the floor plan shows that the room at the front of 

the garage will be used as a store and therefore no windows are required, as this 

will be a non-habitable room.   

 

8.5.3  A concern has been raised regarding disturbances caused to neighbouring 

properties by the construction process of the proposed development. It is 

appreciated that adverse impacts can arise during the construction process 

however this is not a reason to withhold a grant of permission due to the 

temporary nature of the works. Unacceptable noise disturbances can be reported 

to the council’s Environmental Health Department.  

 

8.5.4  A concern has been raised regarding the movement of No. 292’s boundary fence 

and shed during the construction process, however this is a civil matter and is not 

a material planning consideration.  

 

8.5.5  A concern has been raised regarding the applicant starting works without planning 

permission. Any works carried out prior to planning permission being granted are 

carried out at the applicant’s own risk and this does not prevent the determination 

of the current application in this case.  

 

9. Comment on Town/Parish Council/District Councillor Concern/s 

 

9.1. For the reasons set out above, the proposed development is assessed to be 

acceptable.  

 

10. Reasons for Grant  



10.1. The proposed development is considered acceptable, as would constitute a 

proportionate addition to the original dwelling and would not have an adverse 

impact on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt. It would be compatible 

with the style and form of the original building and the scale and character of the 

street scene. There would be no adverse impact on the amenities of the occupiers 

of neighbouring properties and car parking requirements are adequate. The 

proposal therefore constitutes appropriate development in the Green Belt. The 

proposal is in accordance with Policy 1 (Metropolitan Green Belt), Policy 13 

(Extension or Replacement of Dwellings in The Metropolitan Green Belt), Policy 39 

(Parking Standards, General Requirements), Policy 40 (Residential Development 

Parking Standards), Policy 69 (General Design and Layout) and Policy 72 

(Extensions in Residential Areas) of the St. Albans District Local Plan Review 

1994 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Permission Decision Code:  A1 

 

11. Conditions 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: AT871-01, AT871-04, AT871-05. 

 

REASON For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

3. The external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall be 

constructed only of materials, the type and colour of which match exactly those of 

the existing building or as otherwise specified in the Approved Plans and Planning 

Application Form. 

 

REASON To ensure that the finished appearance of the building is satisfactory.  

To comply with Policies 69 and 72 of the St. Albans District Local Plan Review 

1994. 

 

12. Informatives: 

 

1. This determination was based on the following drawings and information: 

AT871-01, AT871-02, AT871-03, AT871-04, AT871-05 received 03/06/2020. 

 

2. The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its 

consideration of this planning application. The development improves the 

economic, social and environmental conditions of the District. 

 



3. The applicant is advised that during the construction of the development 

hereby granted, that all materials should be stored within the application site. In 

the event of it not being possible to store materials on site; and materials are to be 

stored outside the site and on highway land the applicant will need to obtain the 

requisite approval of the Highway Authority. A licence is required to store materials 

on the Highway under the Highways Act 1980 Section 171 to Hertfordshire 

Highways. You must first obtain a licence from Hertfordshire County Council 

before depositing building materials on any part of the highway which includes all 

verges, footways and carriageways. Hertfordshire County Council may prosecute 

you if you fail to obtain a licence or breach a condition of a granted licence for 

which the maximum fine on conviction is £10 for each day the contravention 

continued. Hertfordshire County Council may also take legal action to recover any 

costs incurred including the costs of removing and disposing of unauthorised 

building materials deposited on the highway. To apply for a Licence please contact 

Highways, PO Box 153, Stevenage, Herts SG1 2GH or 

cschighways@hertfordshire.gov.uk 

 

4. The applicant is requested to ensure no damage is caused to the footpath 

and highway verge during the course of the development.  Any damage should be 

repaired to the satisfaction of Hertfordshire Highways. 

 

5. The applicant's attention is drawn to the Party Wall Etc. Act 1996 which sets 

out requirements for notice to be given to relevant adjoining owners of intended 

works on a shared wall, on a boundary or if excavations are to be carried out near 

a neighbouring building. 

 

6. The applicant is advised that this application was accompanied by a 

Certificate stating that the applicant was the owner of all the land shown within the 

application site and therefore, this decision notice is issued on the understanding 

that no part of the development extends beyond the curtilage of the application 

premises. 

 

7. Under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, the applicant is advised that no 

demolition or construction works relating to this site and development should be 

carried out on any Sunday or Bank Holiday,  nor before 07.30 hours or after 18.00 

hours on any days, nor on any Saturday before 08.00 hours or after 13.00 hours 

 

8. Remember - you are responsible for the legal and safe disposal of any waste 

associated with your project. In the event of your waste being fly tipped or 

otherwise disposed of illegally or irresponsibly, you could be held liable and face 

prosecution. If you give waste to anyone else ensure they are authorised to carry 

it. Ask for their carrier's authorisation. You can check online at 

https://environment.data.gov.uk/public-register/view/search-waste-carriers-brokers 

or by telephone 03708 506 506. 

 

9. When carrying out these works please give utmost consideration to the 

impact during construction on the environment, neighbours and the public. Think 

about using a company to carry out the works who are registered under the 



Considerate Constructors Scheme. This commits those registered with the 

Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well as clean, respectful, safe, 

environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more information 

please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 

siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ( ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT 1985 

 

Officer Andrew Rudlin 

Section 65 Parties None 

Plans on website  https://www.stalbans.gov.uk/view-and-track-planning-applications 

 

 

 

https://www.stalbans.gov.uk/view-and-track-planning-applications

